

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 20-35472

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE
Defendant/Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington (Hon. Thomas S. Zilly)
No. 2:18-cv-01188-TSZ*

**BRIEF OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, WASHINGTON
HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION, AND INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Angelo I. Amador
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037
aamador@restaurant.org

Karen Harned
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
555 12th St., NW
Washington, DC 20004

Stephanie A. Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005

Joseph J. Torres
Gabriel K. Gillett
Counsel of Record
Kelsey Stimple
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7220
ggillett@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Golden Gate</i> Sows Uncertainty By Allowing Localities To Flout ERISA By Imposing New Rules On Benefit Plan Administration.....	6
II. Employers Need ERISA’s National Uniformity Now More Than Ever.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	14
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14
<i>Dishman v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 269 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	9
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	8, 9
Statutes and Rules	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	9
Circuit Rule 29-2(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	5
Seattle Municipal Code § 14.28.....	12, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Daniel M. Fox & Daniel C. Schaffer, *Semi-Preemption in ERISA: Legislative Process and Health Policy*, 7 Am. J. Tax Pol’y 47 (1988).....9

James A. Wooten, *A Legislative and Political History of ERISA Preemption, Part 1*, 14 J. Pension Benefits 31 (2006)7

Howard Shapiro, et al., *ERISA Preemption: To Infinity and Beyond and Back Again? (A Historical Review of Supreme Court Jurisprudence)*, 58 La. L. Rev. 997 (1998)8

Natalie Swaby, ‘*Downtown Core is Devastated*’: *Seattle Restaurants and Shops Fight to Survive Pandemic* (July 19, 2020).....12

National Restaurant Ass’n & Bureau of Labor Stat., *State Eating and Drinking Place Employment Trends* (2021).....12

National Restaurant Ass’n, *49 States and DC Added Jobs in March* (Apr. 16, 2021).....15

National Restaurant Ass’n, *COVID-19 Update: The Restaurant Industry Impact Survey* (Apr. 20, 2020)11

National Restaurant Ass’n, *National Statistics* (last visited May 3, 2021)11

National Restaurant Ass’n, *National Restaurant Association Statement on Congressional Recess Without Recovery Deal* (Oct. 27, 2020)11

NFIB Covid-19 Small Business Survey (April 2021)15

NFIB Small Business Economic Trends (March 2021)15

National Federation of Independent Business, *NFIB COVID-19 Survey: Small Business Recovery Remains Fragile* (Mar. 25, 2021).....14

Tan Vinh, *624 Seattle restaurants and bars have closed during the COVID-19 pandemic, survey finds*, The Seattle Times (Dec. 8, 2020)12
